fingerprinting and a criminal background examination conducted by the police department, the
costs of which shall be determined by the Village Board and prepaid by the applicant. An
applicant who has previously been previously licensed under this chapter and subject to a
background examination under this paragraph within the preceding three hundred and sixty-five
365) days shall be exempt from this requirement. The chief of police shall report to the village

clerk whether the applicant is eligible for permitting under paragraph E of this subsection. 
Whenever the results of a background examination appear to prohibit the issuance of a permit to